Share based payments expenses (2,874)

Acquisition costs (739)

Transaction and restructuring costs (0)

Finance costs (65)

EBITDA (excl. goodwill impairments) 13,705

Impairment of goodwill -

Net interest income/(expense) (3,250)

Depreciation expenses (12,080)

Amortisation expenses (698)

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (2,323)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (3,110)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE YEAR (5,433)

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to:

Owners of the merged group (5,433)

Non-controlling interests -

10.6.4 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS - MERGED GROUP PRO FORMA HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

The pro forma adjustments to the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement is presented in
Table 19 below.

Table 19: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement with pro forma adjustments

10. OVERVIEW OF THE MERGED GROUP

Stand-alone P&L Consolidation Adjustments Pro forma adjustments

A$’000

5GN 12
months
to 30
June
2021

WCG 12
months
to 30
June
2021

Elimination Consol
Adjustments

FY21
Consol P&L

Transaction
Costs

Tax
Impact

Synergies
Implemented

Gain on FV
of equity
interest in

WCG

Normalisation
Adjustments Write-offs Remove

NCI
FY21 pro

forma P&L

Adjustment Notes A A B C D E F G H

Revenue 53,049 56,660 (1,265) - 108,444 - - - - - 531 - 108,975

Cost of goods sold (25,324) (20,108) 7 - (45,425) - - 634 - - 384 - (44,407)

Gross Profit 27,725 36,552 1,258 - 63,019 - - 634 - - 915 - 64,568

Other income 3,189 4,355 (1,424) 113 6,233 - - - (1,350) (1,171) - - 3,712

Expenses

Employee benefits
expenses

(20,286) (21,241) - 1,163 (40,364) - - 2,679 - - - - (37,685)

Other expenses (2,927) (15,149) 2,681 296 (15,098) - - 1,020 - - 867 - (13,212)

Share based
payments expenses

(2,461) - - (413) (2,874) - - - - - - - (2,874)

Acquisition costs (2,142) - - 91 (2,050) 1,311 - - - - - - (739)

Transaction and
restructuring costs

(542) (5,284) - 3,526 (2,300) 2,300 - - - - - - (0)

Gain on disposal
of assets

- (784) - - (784) - - - - 784 - - -

Net impairment
losses on financial
assets and liabilities

- (1,014) - - (1,014) - - - - 1,014 - - -

Finance costs - - - (65) (65) - - - - - - - (65)

EBITDA (excl.
goodwill impairment)

2,555 (2,565) 0 4,712 4,701 3,611 - 4,333 (1,350) 627 1,782 - 13,705

Impairment of
goodwill

- (33,000) - 33,000 - - - - - - - -

Net interest income/
(expenses)

72 (3,322) - - (3,250) - - - - - - - (3,250)

Depreciation
expenses

(5,857) (6,277) - 54 (12,080) - - - - - - - (12,080)

Amortisation
expenses

(185) (606) - 93 (698) - - - - - - - (698)

Profit/(Loss) Before
Tax

(3,416) (45,770) 0 37,859 (11,327) 3,611 - 4,333 (1,350) 627 1,782 - (2,323)

Income tax (expense)
/benefit

(784) 1,824 - 13 1,053 - (4,163) - - - - - (3,110)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR
THE YEAR

(4,200) (43,946) 0 37,872 (10,274) 3,611 (4,163) 4,333 (1,350) 627 1,782 - (5,433)

Profit/(Loss)
Attributable to:

Owners of merged
group

(4,200) (43,968) - - (10,296) - - - - - - - (5,433)

Non-controlling
interests

- 22 - - 22 - - - - - - (22) -

66

10. OVERVIEW OF THE MERGED GROUP

10.6.4.1 ADJUSTMENT (A) – CONSOLIDATION ADJUSTMENTS

These adjustments reflect the impact of eliminating intercompany transactions and consolidation
adjustments between 5GN and Webcentral as follows:

• 5GN is contracted by Webcentral to provide management services, managed IT services and network
services. The pro forma adjustment eliminates $1.265 million of revenue to 5GN, $1.424 million of other

[…]

Total Non-Current Assets 133,013
Total Assets 167,112
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,293
Borrowings 428
Lease liability 5,885
Employee benefits 4,712
Provisions for income tax 146
Contract liabilities 23,748
Other liabilities 4,866
Total Current Liabilities 59,078
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 20,579
Lease liability 16,394
Employee benefits 547
Contract liabilities 8,551
Deferred tax liability 12,106
Total Non-Current Liabilities 58,177
Total Liabilities 117,255
NET ASSETS 49,856
Contributed equity 80,061
Reserves (17,381)
Accumulated losses (12,824)
Equity Attributable to Members of the Parent 49,856
Non-Controlling Interest -
TOTAL EQUITY 49,856

10.6.6 ADJUSTMENTS TO THE MERGED GROUP PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

The pro forma adjustments to the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position are
presented in Table 21 below.

Table 21: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position with pro forma adjustments

10. OVERVIEW OF THE MERGED GROUP

A$’000
5GN consolidated

financial position as
at 30 June 2021

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma financial
position as at
30 June 2021

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 19,170 - 19,170
Trade and other receivables 5,963 - 5,963
Lease receivable 1,892 - 1,892
Contract assets 620 - 620
Other current assets 1,056 - 1,056
Prepayments of domain name registry charges 5,398 - 5,398
Total Current Assets 34,100 - 34,100
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 15,873 - 15,873
Right-of-use asset 15,478 - 15,478
Lease receivable 1,101 - 1,101
Deferred tax asset 9,978 - 9,978
Goodwill 61,706 - 61,706
Other intangible assets 24,228 - 24,228
Prepayments of domain name registry charges 2,429 - 2,429
Other investments 725 - 725
Other assets 1,494 - 1,494
Total Non-Current Assets 133,013 - 133,013
Total Assets 167,112 - 167,112
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,293 - 19,293
Borrowings 428 - 428
Lease liability 5,885 - 5,885
Employee benefits 4,712 - 4,712
Provisions for income tax 146 - 146
Contract liabilities 23,748 - 23,748
Other liabilities 4,866 - 4,866
Total Current Liabilities 59,078 - 59,078
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 20,579 - 20,579
Lease liability 16,394 - 16,394
Employee benefits 547 - 547
Contract liabilities 8,551 - 8,551
Deferred tax liability 12,106 - 12,106
Total Non-Current Liabilities 58,177 - 58,177
Total Liabilities 117,255 - 117,255
NET ASSETS 49,856 - 49,856
Contributed equity 80,061 - 80,061
Reserves 12,300 (29,681) (17,381)
Accumulated losses (12,824) - (12,824)
Equity Attributable to Members of the Parent 79,537 (29,681) 49,856
Non-Controlling Interest (29,681) 29,681 -
TOTAL EQUITY 49,856 - 49,856

70

10.6.6.1 PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

A pro forma adjustment has been made to the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position to remove the Non-Controlling Interest in Webcentral which offsets against the reserves balance in
equity. At 30 June 2021, 5GN held 44.75% of the ordinary shares in Webcentral with the remaining 55.25%
represented in Non-Controlling Interests.

There is likely to be an impact to equity/share capital associated with the scrip offer under the Scheme,
but it has not been included on the basis that it has no impact on the pro-forma net assets of the Merged

[…]

Payment of capital raising costs (1,982)

Payment of borrowing costs (165)

Payment of lease liabilities (9,525)

Dividends paid (977)

Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities 1,068

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 7,764

Net foreign exchange differences (159)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 22,833

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD 30,438

72

10.6.9 ADJUSTMENTS TO THE MERGED GROUP PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF

CASH FLOWS

The pro forma adjustments to the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows is
presented in Table 23 below.

Table 23: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows with pro forma adjustments

10. OVERVIEW OF THE MERGED GROUP

Stand-alone Cash
Flow Consolidation Adjustments Pro forma adjustments

A$’000
5GN

12 months
to 30 Jun

2021

WCG
12 months
to 30 Jun

2021
Elimination FY21 Consol

Cash Flow
Cash

acquired
from WCG

Cash paid
to TPP

Wholesale
Jobkeeper
Received

Synergies
implemented

Disposal of
discontinued

costs
Transaction

costs
FY21 Pro

Forma Cash
Flow

Adjustment Notes A B C D E F G

Cash flow from operating
activities

Receipts from customers
and recoveries

60,086 57,930 (4,482) 113,534 - 113 - - - - 113,647

Receipt of government
grants

- 1,171 - 1,171 - - (1,171) - - - -

Payments to suppliers
and employees

(53,889) (51,708) 4,482 (101,115) - - - 4,333 - - (96,782)

Transaction and
restructuring costs

(1,572) (7,994) - (9,566) - - - - - 7,228 (2,338)

Interest received 1,417 132 (1,186) 363 - - - - - - 363
Interest paid (1,480) (2,186) 1,186 (2,480) - - - - - - (2,480)
Net income tax (paid)/
refunded

- 333 - 333 - - - - - - 333

Net Cash Flow from
Operating Activities

4,562 (2,324) - 2,238 - 113 (1,171) 4,333 - 7,228 12,742

Cash flow from investing
activities
Net cash on acquisitions (6,831) - - (6,831) 2,703 - - - - - (4,128)
Purchase of plant and
equipment

(7,352) 745 (84) (6,691) - - - - - - (6,691)

Return of pledged bank
deposits

1,397 - - 1,397 - - - - - - 1,397

Proceeds from subleases - 4,180 - 4,180 - - - - - - 4,180
Return of capital and
dividends

- 116 - 116 - - - - - - 116

Loans to other entities (27,463) - 26,543 (920) - - - - - - (920)

Net proceeds from disposal
of discontinued operation

- (778) - (778) - - - - 778 - -

Net Cash Flow from
Investing Activities

(40,249) 4,263 26,459 (9,527) 2,703 - - - 778 - (6,046)

Cash flow from financing
activities

Proceeds from issue of
shares

31,376 5,614 - 36,990 - - - - - 36,990

Proceeds from exercise of
options

1,752 - - 1,752 1,752

Proceeds from borrowings 7,159 60,003 (48,078) 19,084 - - - - - - 19,084

Repayment of borrowings (4,858) (60,870) 21,619 (44,109) - - - - - - (44,109)

Payment of capital raising
costs

(1,755) (227) - (1,982) - - - - (1,982)

Payment of borrowing
costs

- (165) - (165) - - - - - - (165)

Payment of lease liabilities (2,384) (7,141) - (9,525) - - - - - - (9,525)
Dividends paid (977) - - (977) - - - - - - (977)

Net Cash Flow from
Financing Activities

30,313 (2,786) (26,459) 1,068 - - - - - - 1,068

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents

(5,374) (847) - (6,221) 2,703 113 (1,171) 4,333 778 7,228 7,764

Net foreign exchange
differences

- (159) - (159) - - - - - - (159)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF PERIOD

22,118 3,418 25,536 (2,703) - - - - - 22,833

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF PERIOD

16,744 2,412 - 19,156 - - - - - - 30,438

73

10.6.9.1 ADJUSTMENT (A) – CONSOLIDATION ADJUSTMENTS

The pro forma consolidation adjustments do not have a net cash flow impact on the Merged Group Pro
Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows, however, they reflect the impact of eliminating the offsetting
operating, investing and financing cashflows recognised by 5GN and Webcentral respectively in relation to:

• the management services, managed IT services and network services provided by 5GN to Webcentral;

• the loans provided by 5GN to Webcentral and loan repayments from Webcentral to 5GN; and

• the interest paid by Webcentral to 5GN on loans provided to Webcentral under a secured loan